

Supreme Judicial Court
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-10822

MARGO ROMAN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

TRUSTEES OF TUFTS COLLEGE, A/K/A TUFTS UNIVERSITY,
STEVEN L. ROWELL, ISABEL R. JURK AND SUSAN BROGAN,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, WORCESTER COUNTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BABSON COLLEGE,
BENTLEY UNIVERSITY, BOSTON COLLEGE, BOSTON UNIVERSITY,
BRANDEIS UNIVERSITY, EMERSON COLLEGE, REGIS COLLEGE,
SIMMONS COLLEGE, STONEHILL COLLEGE,
SUFFOLK UNIVERSITY, AND WILLIAMS COLLEGE,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES TUFTS UNIVERSITY,
STEVEN L. ROWELL, ISABEL R. JURK AND SUSAN BROGAN**

ALAN D. ROSE
BBO #427280
adr@rose-law.net
LISA A. TENEROWICZ
BBO #654188
lat@rose-law.net
ROSE, CHINITZ & ROSE
One Beacon Street, 4th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 536-0040

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

THE SUPERIOR COURT’S OPINION..... 5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR TUFTS ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS.....7

 II. ROMAN FAILED TO MEET HER BURDEN OF PROVING THAT HER EXCLUSION FROM THE LECTURE WAS VIEWPOINT-BASED.....9

 III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT INTERPRET THE MCRA TO CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION ON THESE FACTS.....15

 IV. IF THE COURT REACHES THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE *AMICUS* INVITATION, IT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT UNDER THE MCRA, A CLAIM OF INTERFERENCE WITH “FREE SPEECH RIGHTS” MAY NOT BE STATED AGAINST A PRIVATE ACTOR BECAUSE SUCH A CLAIM INHERENTLY REQUIRES STATE ACTION.....19

 A. The Federal and State Constitutions Do Not Secure a Right to Attend a Lecture Offered to the Public, But Held on Private Property.....19

 1. Roman Does Not Have a Secured Right to Attend a Lecture and “Receive Information” on Tufts’ Private Property.....20

a.	Tufts' Campus Did Not Lose Its Private Character Because the Public was Invited to Attend the Lecture.....	23
b.	Tufts Was Entitled to Exclude Roman from the Lecture for Any Non-Discriminatory Reason.....	25
2.	Under the Federal and State Constitutions, a Violation of Free Speech Rights Inherently Requires State Action.....	27
3.	Tufts Did Not Engage in State Action When It Excluded Roman From the Lecture.....	31
4.	The Cases Cited By Roman and the ACLUM Do Not Establish a Secured Right to Receive Information on Private Property or Protect Against Private Action.....	33
B.	The Court Should Find that When the Legislature Enacted the MCRA, It Did Not Intend to Eliminate the State Action Requirement in Circumstances Like These.....	36
C.	Interpreting the MCRA to Provide Roman a Right of Action on These Facts Will Implicate Many Constitutional Questions That This Court Has Not Yet Addressed.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB,
522 U.S. 359 (1998).....35

Bally v. Northeastern Univ.,
403 Mass. 713 (1989).....15-16

Batchelder v. Allied Stores Corp.,
393 Mass. 819 (1985) ("Batchelder II").....16

Batchelder v. Allied Stores International, Inc.,
388 Mass. 83 (1983) ("Batchelder I").....*passim*

Bell v. Mazza,
394 Mass. 176 (1985).....36

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....35

Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free
School District No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....34

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic
Ass'n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....33

Buchanan v. Maine,
469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....11, 13

Champagne v. Dubois,
1995 WL 733884 (Mass. Super. Ct.
Dec. 11, 1995).....36

City of West Des Moines v. Engler,
641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002).....31

Clubside Inc. v. Valentin,
468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic
Nat'l Committee, 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....35

Commonwealth v. Bettencourt,
447 Mass. 631 (2006).....7

<u>Commonwealth v. Carr,</u> 76 Mass. App. Ct. 41 (2009).....	32
<u>Commonwealth v. Hood,</u> 389 Mass. 581 (1983).....	24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 39
<u>Commonwealth v. Noffke,</u> 376 Mass. 127 (1978).....	29, 30, 39
<u>Commonwealth v. Sees,</u> 374 Mass. 532 (1978).....	36
<u>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon,</u> 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth College,</u> 889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12, 13
<u>Deas v. Dempsey,</u> 403 Mass. 468 (1988).....	16
<u>Gathright v. City of Portland,</u> 439 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<u>Historic District Comm'n of Chelmsford v. Kalos,</u> 48 Mass. App. Ct. 919 (2000).....	8
<u>Hosford v. School Committee of Sandwich,</u> 421 Mass. 708 (1996).....	29
<u>Hudgens v. NLRB,</u> 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	27-28
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,</u> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	28
<u>Ingram v. Problem Pregnancy of Worcester, Inc.,</u> 396 Mass. 720 (1986).....	29, 30
<u>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</u> 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	20
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</u> 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	34
<u>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,</u> 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	24, 27

<u>Logidice v. Trustees of Maine Central Institute,</u> 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	33
<u>Mahoney v. Babbit,</u> 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<u>Mancuso v. Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 453 Mass. 116 (2009).....	16
<u>Manfredonia v. Barry,</u> 401 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	35
<u>Marsh v. Alabama,</u> 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	27
<u>Matthews v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.,</u> 426 Mass. 122 (1997).....	10, 12, 13
<u>O'Connell v. Chasdi,</u> 400 Mass. 686 (1987).....	16
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 365 Mass. 681 (1974).....	22
<u>Parks v. City of Columbus,</u> 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<u>Phillips v. Youth Development Program, Inc.,</u> 390 Mass. 652 (1983).....	29
<u>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</u> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	22
<u>R.W. Granger & Sons, Inc. v. J & S Insulation, Inc.,</u> 435 Mass. 66 (2001).....	8
<u>Red Lion Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC,</u> 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	35
<u>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,</u> 399 Mass. 93 (1987).....	17, 26
<u>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,</u> 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6, 17, 22, 38
<u>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,</u> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	21, 35

<u>Royal Indem. Co. v. Blakely,</u> 372 Mass. 86 (1977).....	7
<u>S.O.C., Inc. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel,</u> 23 P.3d 243 (Nev. 2001).....	20, 24
<u>Stanley v. Georgia,</u> 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	34
<u>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<u>State v. Wicklund,</u> 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999).....	24, 28, 31
<u>Trustees of Health & Hosps. of Boston, Inc.,</u> 449 Mass. 675 (2007).....	12
<u>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso,</u> 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	20

STATUTES:

M.S.A. Const. Art. 1, § 3.....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 12, §§ 11H, 11I.....	3

TREATISES:

2A C. Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48.04 (4th ed. 1984).....	16
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

House Bill No. 3135, Chapter 801 of the Acts of 1979.....	16
